A, Early and Normal Retirement Table of Guaranteed Percentages for Employees Retiring on or 
after November 1, 1996, according to the Participant’s Continuous Years of Service and age or 
(2) with respect to Benefits payable on or after January 1, 1998, the amount of Fourteen 
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($14,400) per annum (i.e., One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 
($1,200) per month).  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Early Retirement 
Benefit payable to a Participant shall be not less than fifty per cent (50%) of his or her Average 
Final Earnings if (3) the sum of his or her age as of his or her Retirement Date plus the number